
SATURDAY 13TH JULY
BOYD PARK, TE AROHA

THAMES VALLEY RUGBY 
CLUB FINALS DAY

HG LEACH & CO LTD

GATES OPEN FROM 10.30AM.
$5 ENTRY CASH ONLY I U18 FREE.
FOOD AND DRINK AVAILABLE FOR PURCHASE.

SENIOR C FINAL I 11.30AM I FIELD 2
 HAURAKI NORTH VS THAMES

SENIOR B FINAL I 12.00PM I FIELD 1
COROMANDEL VS COBRAS

LAWRENCE MEMORIAL CUP

MCDONALD CUP

UNDER 18S FINAL | 11.00AM | FIELD 3
PAEROA COLLEGE VS HAURAKI PLAINS COLLEGE

PATRONS CUP

WAIHI ATHLETIC VS PAEROA
PREMIER FINAL I 2.00PM I FIELD 1

McCLINCHY CUP



The culmination of a year’s hard work is coming to fruition in today’s
Thames Valley Rugby Union finals here at Boyd Park in Te Aroha which is
proudly sponsored by HG Leach and Company Ltd. I sincerely thank them
for their on-going sponsorship over many years. It is indeed a special
privilege for me as President to extend a warm welcome to all the club
teams, their management groups and each of our successful clubs’ devoted
supporters for today’s games. It is the pinnacle for our club players to
contest a final and to all those teams that are participating today I sincerely
wish them every success. 

To make any final is a wonderful achievement and worthy of genuine praise,
but to come away with a victory is the ultimate reward for the team, club,
and supporters. Participating in a final for your club is a superb achievement
and one that each player chosen can feel rightly proud of. From personal
experience securing a win is a memory that each winner will cherish for
many years. To win the McClinchy Cup for our premier sides will be a great
thrill for our winners today in the Championship final.
 
 It is also important for me to record our thanks for our hard-working group
of referees. The Thames Valley Rugby referees have worked tirelessly
throughout the year around all our club venues. They also play a crucial part
in all the unfolding final’s games throughout the day. Those referees chosen
today deserve recognition from us all for being awarded a final to control. As
always, I am thankful that our Thames Valley referees give up their time to
adjudicate all our club rugby. 

May I pass on the Union’s thanks to our wonderful hardworking staff, who
have set up the fields, facilities and equipment required for a successful
Final’s Day. The staff group work hard alongside the group of supporters
who also give up their time to assist them before and after the games with
signage, roping off the fields and the preparation of the fields. These folk
always complete the myriad of tasks that are required with finesse and skill.
Their contribution to these finals is also gratefully recognised.  

It is a wonderful privilege for me to extend a warm welcome to ‘Grassroots
Rugby’, who thankfully are continuing their coverage of Grassroots rugby
throughout New Zealand. Therefore in conclusion can I extend a very warm
welcome to our Life members, Board members, all our much valued
sponsors and of course all club officials and supporters. The 2024 H G Leach
club finals are a day of great enjoyment for the winners and of course I
congratulate these teams. I also feel the pain if you do not reach your goal in
today’s finals - therefore please accept my best wishes to all teams today. 
Finally, therefore to all participants and their supporters please enjoy your
day. 

Good luck. 

Regards, 

Ross Cooper
President
Thames Valley Rugby Union. 

PRESIDENTS
WELCOME



FIELD MAP
& PARKING

FINALS CRITERIA
BYLAW 5.3 FINALS: 
(A) THE TEAMS TO PLAY IN THE GRAND FINALS WILL BE
DETERMINED BY THE WINNERS OF THE COMPETITION
FORMAT. 
(B) IN ALL GRADES, OTHER THAN THE PREMIER GRADE
GRAND FINAL, IF AT THE END OF NORMAL TIME, THE
TEAMS ARE TIED, THE TROPHY SHALL BE SHARED. 
(C) IF IN THE PREMIER GRADE FINAL, THE TEAMS ARE TIED
AT THE END OF NORMAL TIME, THE FOLLOWING WILL
HAPPEN. AN EXTRA 10 MINUTES EACH WAY WILL BE
PLAYED. IF AT THE END OF EXTRA TIME, THE TEAMS ARE
STILL TIED, THE TROPHY WILL BE SHARED.



WOMENS 
CLUB OF ORIGIN 
2024

HAURAKI NORTH

TE AROHA

THAMES COROMANDEL

WHANGAMATA
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NGATEA

TE AROHA THAMES

NGATEA

WHANGAMATA
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SUNDAY 30TH JUNE

NGATEA

WHANGAMATA
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HAURAKI NORTH

SUNDAY 7TH JULY SUNDAY 21ST JULY

WHANGAMATA

COROMANDEL

FINALS DAY I NGATEA
SUNDAY 28TH JULY

*HOME TEAM IS LOCATED ON THE LEFT OF THE DRAW.
*ALL GAMES WILL KICK OFF AT 1.00PM.
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SCHEDULE OF MATCHES



SEMI-FINAL
RESULTS
2024 PREMIER

SENIOR B

SENIOR C



REFEREE
APPOINTMENTS

STU
WATTS

AR1: WAYNE BERRY AR2: BRIAN ROSE

WAYNE
BERRY

TEMBILE
MVIMBI

AR1: JAMES HIGGINS AR2: GLYN JONES

6*

AR1: JORDAN WILLIAMS AR2: EDEN WEST

BRIAN
ROSE

53*

AR1: ALEX TUKURANGI AR2: STU PINNY

24*62*

UNDER 18S SENIOR C

SENIOR B PREMIER



HAURAKI 
PLAINS COLLEGEPAEROA COLLEGE

UNDER 18 FINAL
PATRONS CUP

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

AHIPENE MOTT- ROBINSON
HARRY CAMPBELL SPINKS

HARRISON POLLOCK
 ASHTON CHWESIK

 AIDAN BUTLER
 JOHNSTON COLL

COOPER MORRISON
 EDWARD PAYNTER
 BRODIE ROBINSON

 (C) PHOENIX MCKAIN
 KAEDEN TORSTONSON

MILES SILVESTER
HARRY CROWE

 KALEB GURNICK
MATAI ALEXANDER

CONNOR YOUNG
 DARIUS KING
 KARL SMITH
 SETH DALLY

 SOVEREIGN ROBINSON
MANARO WRIGHT

 MICAH FREW

TYSON FINN
ANDY ROGERS
NIKORA TAWA
ROHAN LANDY
HARRY VAN HELLEMOND
INNES HILL
CHRIS LOURENS (C)
JED COULTER
KAHURANGI JONES
ETHAN WATTS
CRUZ COLLINS
MICHAEL ROGERS
HADLEE MARSHALL
JAMIE KENNEDY
DANIEL SPROUL
HUNTER PARKER
FLETCHER GRANT
RILEY WEBBER
MAX PALLISTER
DYLAN ADAMS
CADE PATON
ANARU ORMSBY

AARON MCKAIN HEAD COACH
BEVAN ROBINSON ASSISTANT  COACH

 DARRYL PARKER ASSISTANT COACH
TE AROHA MCKAIN MANAGER

 RODNEY SPINKS ASSISTANT MANAGER 

HEAD COACH HERMAN HARMZEN 
HEAD COACH BRAD FORSYTH
MANAGER LIBBY TWENTYMAN 

FIELD 3 | 11.00AM



SENIOR C FINAL
MCDONALD CUP

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

JAMES BARKER
DYLAN THORBURN

 RIKKI SHERROCK
 CALLUM LANG

ANDREW WILLIAMS
 JACK DUGGAN

CALEB MARSHALL
 SHAUN WHITE

 OSTEN HULL
 JESS ALLEN

MAX HEAVEN
MARCUS SCHEEPERS

RYAN HART
LUKE DUGGAN
 MICHAEL COX

TROY JACKSON/CAMERON BALL
MATHEW JORDAN

ALEX ROB-KOCH
 HAMISH HART

JASON HAYWARD
 JAKE HARRIS

ALLAN BARRIBALL

PETER MCLEAN
WESTON WAITE
MAHAKI KINGI
KURT MCCARTNEY
FINLAY LYON
ASH KENNEDY
MATTHEW FULTON
CRISTOPHER FOLAU
KEZLIN GREEN
KNOX RANGI-WAY
RAPIHANA REIDY
TORIN YOUNG
BOSTON TIA
ISAAC FISHER
QUINN ROBCKE
IHAIA REIDY
JUSTIN KIVIT
GRANT BEATTIE
JESSE INANCSI
ERUERA REIDY
DAVID ORMSBY
JOSEPH GOUDIE

THAMES
TANIWHA

HAURAKI NORTH
BLUE BULLS

DANE HULL & WAYNE KOWALSKI HEAD COACH
CRAIG RICHARDS ASSISTANT  COACH

JOHN GARRETT & KOREY HILL MANAGERS
 TONI KOWALSKI MEDIC

HEAD COACH RORY MITCHELL
ASSISTANT COACH NICK JUDD
ADVISORS MITCH MURPHY & SCOTT GOUDIE
MANAGER JEN FLETCHER & BEAN WILLIAMS
PHYSIO RICHARD BARLOW

FIELD 2 | 11.30AM



SENIOR B FINAL
LAWRENCE MEMORIAL CUP

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

SAHN POVEY
WAYLON BROWN

HAERENGARANGI RENATA
KEANU MANUEL

BILLY KEYWORTH
PUKENGA MOANAROA

HARRY-JOHN BLYTH
LUKE JAMES

TUKAWHENA PERE
JORDAN OLLIFF

JAMIE STEVENSON
JAKYAL MISIKINI

JARED LITTLE
TE KAPUA MCLEAN

MAX WIRIHANA-TAWAKE
RANGIKOHU BAKER

TE MANA BAKER-PAARMAN
JACK STEVENSON

BEN ANGUS
LUKE MCGRATH

WHAKAARI LAWRENCE
HAVEN MCLEAN

TUKAIRANGI POIHIPI
SHAKAHN TOKONA
ROWAN DARE
SAULA RAYLAWA
MANAAKI KAUMOANA
HENI VEATUPU
HAFOKA VEATUPU (VC)
ANTHONY PAUGA (C)
KANE HOLDER
SAMUELA ROKOTAKALA
SIONE LAMIPETI
TEVITA VAE
JOREN FIROA
CHRISTIAN GARNIER
SITALEKI AKAUOLA
NUA VAKA
JOSHUA MASON
MANAWANUI HUNUHUNU
SIMIONE VEATUPU
DAVID MCLAREN-HARRIS
SIONE FINAU
FEKAUAKI SIFA

COROMANDEL
CORO HARD

COBRAS
SNAKES

HEAD COACH ROWAN DARE
ASSISTANT  COACH TAWA KEMP
ASSISTANT COACH SHAUN CHASE
ASSISTANT COACH TILOMU VEATUPU
MANAGER JUNIOR KAUMOANA 
ASSISTANT MANAGER JAMES NGARAMA CROWN

JOHN  MANUEL HEAD COACH
HEKIERA MAREROA  & PUNEHU WILSON MANAGERS

TUKU RENATA ASSISTANT MANAGER
 KEVIN NGAPO-FRENCH ASSISTANT MANAGER

  SHEENA TAKA MEDIC
 CHRISTIAN BROWN HYDRATION

FIELD 1 | 12.00PM



PAEROAWAIHI ATHLETIC

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

MATT PETTERD
BRAD NIGHTINGALE

TE HUIA KUTIA
DYLAN HORNE

(CC) MATTY AXTENS
 (CC) BRETT RANGA

KENAN GILLSON
ISAAC SEIULI

ASHER DELANY
QUINN COLLARD
DYLAN BELLAMY

DYLAN BOWER
KAHU CRAIG-RANGA

PETORU POURI-LANE
CAM GERLACH

JAMES MAHE
JAY-DEANE WOOD

JOSH TYE
BEN MELLOW

NOAH KERSTEN
DYLAN RANGI

ETHAN SEYMOUR

BRYSON WILLIAMS
BROOKLIN TOIA
JOHNSON MCKAIN (CC)
IONATANA TELEA FAALEAOGA
MANUBOI LEOTA
WILLIAM FAASAVALU
OSHEA TE OKA-COX
ONEONE FAAFOU
HARRY WARREN
NATHAN EMERY
JOHN PENU
HENDRIX BEAZLEY (CC)
TAIMUA MALIELEGAOI
COEL KERR
KEANU MAY-MATAFEO
ALZAVIAH TE MOANANUI
SUIFUA TOFA
LINO TIATIA
AUVAE GASOLO
TYRONE KEITH
SAMOA TOLOA
LOGAN FISHER

PREMIER FINAL
MCCLINCHY CUP

ACES GREEN MACHINE

MARK MCALLEY HEAD COACH
BLAKE NIGHTINGALE ASSISTANT COACH

BAZ VEVERS MANAGER
 MIKE BELLAMY ASSISTANT MANAGER

CHAD SALVATIERRA MEDIA

HEAD COACH MARTIN ASH
ASSISTANT  COACH CHRIS DOAK
MANAGER JOSH FIRTH

FIELD 1 | 2.00PM



HEARTLAND CHAMPIONSHIP 
SCHEDULE

HEARTLAND CHAMPIONSHIP 
SCHEDULE

2024

17 AUG VS WAIRARAPA BUSH

VS EAST COAST (BOT)

2.30PM

2.00PM

MASTERTON

RUATORIA

VS NORTH OTAGO 2.30PMTE AROHA24 AUG

VS BULLER 2.30PMWHANGAMATA21 SEP

VS KING COUNTRY 5.30PMTE KUITI31 AUG

VS POVERTY BAY 2.30PMGISBORNE28 SEP

VS WHANGANUI 2.30PMTHAMES7 SEP

14 SEP

5 OCT VS HORO KAPITI WHITANGA 2.30PM

*SEMI FINALS (12/10/24) AND FINALS (19/10/2024)



PAEROA

THANK YOU 
TO OUR
SPONSORS


